ORDINANCE NO. 747

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 94-1 OF CHAPTER 94 (PARKS AND RECREATION AREAS) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF SELLERSVILLE, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA PROHIBITING THE USE OF OFF-ROAD VEHICLES

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sellersville, Bucks County, that the Code of the Borough of Sellersville (the "Code") is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section 94-1 of the Code

Section 94-1 of the Code is hereby amended by adding the following:

- **M.** Off-road vehicles are prohibited in all public parks, playgrounds, recreation, and open space lands owned or leased by the Borough.
 - (1) As used in this section, the following terms shall have the meaning indicated:

ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE

Any motor vehicle designed for off-road use to travel on not less than three low-pressure tires, having a seat or saddle designed to be straddled by the operator and handlebars for steering control.

MOTORIZED DIRT BIKE

A motorized two-wheeled vehicle capable of cross-country travel on natural terrain without the benefit of a road or trail but excluding an electric bicycle.

OFF-ROAD VEHICLE

An all-terrain vehicle, motorized dirt bike, snowmobile, or similar motorized vehicle.

SNOWMOBILE

A motor vehicle designed for travel primarily on snow or ice of the type that utilizes sled-type runners or skis, a track, belt, tread, or any combination of those or other similar means of contact with the surface upon which it is operated.

SECTION 2. Repealer

All ordinances or parts of ordinances that are inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. Severability

If any part of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be separate, distinct, and independent, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

This Ordinance shall become effective imm	rediately.
ORDAINED and ENACTED this 11 th day of D	ecember, 2023, by Sellersville Borough Council.
ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF SELLERSVILLE
Eileen M. Bradley Secretary of Borough Council	Lois A. Dodson President of Borough Council
APPROVED this 11 th day of December, 2023	3

SECTION 4. Effective Date

Thomas C. Hufnagle, Mayor